# IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

### NO. 2006-KA-01260-COA

# LORENZO TARVER

APPELLANT

VS.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

# APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

# APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LEFLORE COUNTY CAUSE NO. 2005-0044

# ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

IMHOTEP ALKEBU-LAN

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Contents	
Table of Authorities	
Arguments:	1
I. WHETHER THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENT INSINUATING CRIMINAL CONDUCT BY TARVER'S JACKSON LAWYERS IN STEALING THE MISSING MARIJUANA EVIDENCE AND THEN APPEALING TO JURY PREJUDICE THAT COUNSEL THINKS THEY'RE IGNORANT CONSTITUTES MISCONDUCT THAT DEPRIVED TARVER OF A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL TRIAL?	1
II. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN (1) EXCLUDING FOR CAUSE JURORS WHO EXPRESSED CONCERN ABOUT MISSING EVIDENCE (2) PERMITTING THE PROSECUTOR TO TALK ABOUT TWO TRIALS: TARVER'S AND WHOEVER STOLE THE EVIDENCE AND (3) STRIKING AN IMPANELED JUROR?	5
III. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING TARVER'S MOTION TO SEVER THE GUN COUNT OF THE INDICTMENT?	7
IV. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING TARVER'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE?	7
V. WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING TARVER'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS CRIMINAL RECORD?	9

VI.	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT PERMITTED THE STATE TO AMEND THE INDICTMENT TO ALLEGE THE CRIME WAS COMMITTED WITHIN 1500 FEET OF A DAY CARE CENTER INSTEAD	
	OF A PARK?	9
VII.	WHETHER TARVER RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL?	9
VIII.	WHETHER TARVER IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE OF LOST OR DESTROYED EVIDENCE?	10
IX.	WHETHER TARVER RIGHT TO A SPEEDY TRIAL WERE DENIED?	10
Х.	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING TARVER'S MOTION FOR RECUSAL?	11
XI.	WHETHER TARVER'S SENTENCE WAS EXCESSIVE AND CONSTITUTED CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND MISSISSIPPI CONSTITUTIONS?	12
XII.	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING TARVER'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE?	12
XIII.	WHETHER THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ERRORS DEPRIVED TARVER OF THE RIGHT TO A FUNDAMENTAL FAIR AND IMPARTIAL TRIAL?	12.
Conclusion	·····	13
Certificate of Service		13

ţ

÷

;

s F

:

ii

i

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Atterberry v. State, 667 So. 2d 622, 631 (Miss. 1995)	8
Brown v. State, No. 2005-KA-00108-COA	3
Christine v. State, 915 so. 2d 1073 (Miss. App. 2005)	12
Evans v. State, 725 So. 2d 613, 673 (Miss. 1997)	1
Fuselier v. State, 468 so. 2d 45 (Miss. 1985)	6
Hunter v. State, 684 So. 2d 625, 637 (Miss. 1996)	1
Howell v. State, 411 So. 2d 772, 776 (Miss. 1982)	5
Livingston v. State, 525 so. 2d 1300, 1308 (Miss. 1988)	2
<i>Murray v. State,</i> 849 So. 2d 1281, 1286 (¶19)(Miss. 2003)	10
Payton v. State, 785 So. 2d 267, 270 (¶¶11-12) (Miss. 1999)	1, 2
Smith v. State, 457 So. 2d 327, 334 (Miss. 1984)	1, 3
Spicer v. State, 921 So. 2d 292 (Miss. 2006)	2
Stewart v. State, 263 So. 2d 754 (Miss. 1972)	1
Tolbert v. State, 511 So. 2d 1368, 1372 (Miss. 1987)	10
Wicker v. State, 697 So. 2d 1123, 1139 (Miss. 1997)	1
Williams v. State, 522 So. 2d 201, 209 (Miss. 1988)	1
Wright v. State, 797 So. 2d 1028 (¶8) (Miss. App. 2001)	7
FEDERAL CONSTITUTION	
U.S.C.A. Const. Amend 6	3, 4
RULES	
U.C.C.C.R. 3.06iii	6
